investment income and expense should be recorded in the income statement
   and unrealized market appreciation should be reported as a component of
   other comprehensive income and included in stockholders' equity.
   Historically, the Company had recorded the assets and liabilities related
   to the plans on a net basis when the awards were made and did not recognize
   changes in asset value in income.

   As a result, the condensed consolidated financial statements for the
   quarters ended March 31, 2002 and 2001, and the year ended December 31,
   2001, have been restated from the amounts previously reported to give
   effect to the correction of this accounting error. A summary of the
   significant effects of the restatement is as follows:

   As of March 31, 2002:

Edgar Filing: STEPAN CO - Form 10-Q/A

6

   (Dollars in thousands)   As
   Previously
   Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
   --------   -----------   -----------

   Assets
   Deferred income taxes   $   10,570   $   (1,874)   $   8,696
   Long term investments   -   7,090   7,090

   Liabilities
   Deferred income taxes   $   34,734   $   (6,907)   $   27,827
   Deferred compensation - current and long-term   -   18,519   18,519

   Stockholders' Equity
   Additional paid-in capital   $   18,375   $   (365)   $   18,010
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (15,971)   (1,021)   (16,992)
   Retained earnings   144,796   1,860   146,656
   Treasury stock   (9,853)   (6,870)   (16,723)

   As of December 31, 2001:

   (Dollars in thousands)   As
   Previously
   Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
   --------   -----------   -----------

   Assets
   Deferred income taxes   $   10,684   $   (1,874)   $   8,810
   Long term investments   -   7,674   7,674

   Liabilities
   Deferred income taxes   $   35,040   $   (6,437)   $   28,603
   Deferred compensation - current and long-term   -   17,615   17,615

   Stockholders' Equity
   Additional paid-in capital   $   16,893   $   (362)   $   16,531
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (14,800)   (1,070)   (15,870)
   Retained earnings   142,110   2,548   144,658
   Treasury stock   (8,659)   (6,494)   (15,153)

For the three months ended March 31, 2002 and March 31, 2001:

   Three Months Ended   Three Months Ended
   March 31, 2002   March 31, 2001
   ----------------------------------------   ------------------------------------------
(Dollars in thousands, except   As   As
per share amounts)   Previously   As   Previously   As
   Reported   Adjustments   Restated   Reported   Adjustments   Restated
   --------   -----------   --------   --------   -----------   --------

Edgar Filing: STEPAN CO - Form 10-Q/A

7

Net income   $   4,577   $   (767)   $  3,810   $   3,628   $   82   $   3,710

Earnings per share:
   Basic   $   0.47   $   (0.06)   $   0.41   $   0.37   $   0.03   $   0.40
   Diluted   0.45   (0.06)   0.39   0.36   0.02   0.38

Shares used to compute net
income per common share:
   Basic   9,250   (415)   8,835   9,241   (412)   8,829
   Diluted   10,153   (413)   9,740   10,154   (412)   9,742

Other comprehensive income (loss)   $  (1,171)   $   49   $ (1,122)   $  (1,511)   $   (406)   $  (1,917)

4.   INVENTORIES

   Inventories include the following amounts:

   (Dollars in thousands)   March 31, 2002   December 31, 2001
   --------------   -----------------

   Inventories valued primarily on LIFO basis -
   Finished products   $   34,207   $   33,932
   Raw materials   20,590   25,398
   ------------   -----------
   Total inventories   $   54,797   $   59,330